of adopting IFRS 9 on equity of SKB Group is its increase in the amount of EUR 2,738 thousand (EUR 1.577 thousand from classification
and positive impact in the amount of EUR 1.161 thousand from impairment) and on equity of SKB Bank its increase in the amount of 1,336
(EUR 1.577 thousand from classification and negative impact in the amount of EUR 241 thousand from impairment).

Učinek uvedbe MSRP 9 na kapital in kapitalsko ustreznost na dan 1. januarja 2018:

   EUR 000 Group Bank

Impairment of loans and receivables 124 (1,597)

Impairment of bonds (79) (79)

Provisions for off-balance sheet commitments 1,385 1,385

1,430 (291)

Impact of adopting IFRS 9 shows the release of impairment in the amount of EUR 1,430 thousand in SKB Group and additional impairment
in the amount of EUR 291 thousand in SKB Bank.

Comparison of impairment according to IAS 39 and provisions according to IAS 37 at 31 December 2017 and impairment and
provisions according to IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018

Group 31/12/2017 01/01/2018

EUR 000 Accounting
value (IAS 39 /

IAS 37)

Reclassification Re-measure-
ment

Accounting
value (IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables according to IAS 39 / Financial
assets at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 (129,046) 0 94 (128,952)

Cash, cash balances at central banks and other demand
deposits

- - (72) (72)

Loans to banks - - (4) (4)

Loans to non-bank customers (128,610) - 205 (128,405)

Other financial assets (436) - (5) (441)

Debt securities - - (30) (30)

Available-for-sale financial assets according to IAS 39 /
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehen-
sive income according to IFRS 9

0 0 (49) (49)

Debt securities - - (49) (49)

Provisions for off-balance sheet commitments accord-
ing to IAS 37 / Provisions for off-balance sheet commit-
ments according to IFRS 9

(8,348) - 1,385 (6,963)

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  I  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR SKB GROUP AND THE BANK SKB D.D.  I   88

Bank 31/12/2017 01/01/2018

EUR 000 Knjigovodska
vrednost (MRS

39 / MRS 37)

Prerazvrstitev Ponovno
merjenje

Knjigovodska
vrednost (MSRP

9)

Loans and receivables according to IAS 39 / Financial
assets at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 (116,953) 0 (1,627) (118,580)

Cash, cash balances at central banks and other demand
deposits

- - (72) (72)

Loans to banks - - (4) (4)

Loans to non-bank customers (116,531) - (1,516) (118,047)

Other financial assets (422) - (5) (427)

Debt securities - - (30) (30)

Available-for-sale financial assets according to IAS 39 /
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehen-
sive income according to IFRS 9

0 0 (49) (49)

Debt securities - - (49) (49)

Provisions for off-balance sheet commitments accord-
ing to IAS 37 / Provisions for off-balance sheet commit-
ments according to IFRS 9

(8,348) - 1,385 (6,963)

Comparison of financial asset categories according to IAS 39 and financial asset categories according to IFRS 9 at
1 January 2018

Group Bank

EUR 000 Classifica-
tion accord-
ing to IAS 39

New clas-
sification
according
to IFRS 9

Original
accounting

value (IAS
39)

New ac-
counting

value (IFRS
9)

Original
accounting

value (IAS 39)

New ac-
counting

value (IFRS
9)

Cash, cash balances at central banks
and other demand deposits

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

303,649   303,577   303,649   303,577

Financial assets held for trading FVTPL FVTPL 5,236   5,236   5,236   5,236

[…]

Mandatorily
at FVTPL

13,312   13,312   13,312   13,312

Available-for-sale financial assets - debt
instruments

Available-for-
sale

FVOCI 212,032   212,032   212,032   212,032

Available-for-sale financial assets - debt
instruments

Available-for-
sale

Amortised
cost

211,297   199,406   211,297   199,406

Loans to banks
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

44,319   44,315   44,319   44,315

Loans to non-bank customers
Loans and
receivables

FVTPL 18,324   18,324   18,324   18,324

Loans to non-bank customers
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

2,264,069   2,264,273   2,089,911   2,088,395

Other financial assets
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

7,976   7,971   7,531   7,526

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  I  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR SKB GROUP AND THE BANK SKB D.D.  I   89

Comparison of accounting values of financial assets according to IAS 39 and accounting values of financial assets according to IFRS
9 at 1 January 2018

Group 31/12/2017 01/01/2018
EUR 000 Note Accounting

value ( 39)
Reclassifica-

tion
Re-measure-

ment - reclas-
sification

Re-measure-
ment - impair-

ment

Accounting
value (IFRS 9)

Financial assets at amortised cost 2,638,336 192,973 (11,861) 94 2,819,542

Cash, cash balances at central banks
and other demand deposits

303,649 - - (72) 303,577

Loans to banks 44,319 - - (4) 44,315

Loans to non-bank customers 1 2,282,392 (18,324) 0 205 2,264,273

•	corporates 863,284 (18,324) - 494 845,454

•	government 87,328 - - (188) 87,140

•	 financial organisations 3,699 - - (8) 3,691

•	households 1,328,081 - - (93) 1,327,988

Other financial assets 7,976 - - (5) 7,971

Debt securities 2 - 211,297 (11,861) (30) 199,406

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 436,642 (224,610) 0 0 212,032

Available-for-sale financial instruments
- debt instruments

2 211,298 (211,298) - - 0

Available-for-sale financial instruments
- debt instruments

3 212,032 (212,032) - - 0

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income - debt
instruments

3 - 212,032 - - 212,032

Available-for-sale financial instruments
- equity instruments

4 13,312 (13,312) - - 0

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 11,219 31,636 0 0 42,855

Financial assets held for trading 5,236 - - - 5,236

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss

5 5,983 (5,983) - - 0

Non-trading financial assets
mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss

5 - 5,983 - - 5,983

Non-trading financial assets
mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss - equity instruments

4 - 13,312 - - 13,312

Non-trading financial assets
mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss - loans to non-bank customers

1 - 18,324 - - 18,324

3,086,197 3,074,429

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  I  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR SKB GROUP AND THE BANK SKB D.D.  I   90

Bank 31/12/2017 01/01/2018
EUR 000 Note Accounting

value ( 39)
Reclassifica-

tion
Re-measure-

ment - reclas-
sification

Re-measure-
ment - impair-

ment

Accounting
value (IFRS 9)

Financial assets at amortised cost 2,463,734 192,973 (11,861) (1,627) 2,643,219

Cash, cash balances at central banks
and other demand deposits

303,649 - - (72) 303,577

Loans to banks 44,319 - - (4) 44,315

Loans to non-bank customers 1 2,108,235 (18,324) - (1,516) 2,088,395

•	corporates 674,444 (18,324) - (636) 655,484

•	government 87,179 - - (188) 86,991

•	 financial organisations 295,981 - - (51) 295,930

•	households 1,050,631 - - (641) 1,049,990

Other financial assets 7,531 - - (5) 7,526

Debt securities 2 - 211,297 (11,861) (30) 199,406

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 436,641 (224,609) 0 0 212,032

Available-for-sale financial instruments
- debt instruments

2 211,297 (211,297) - - 0

Available-for-sale financial instruments
- debt instruments

3 212,032 (212,032) - - 0

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income - debt
instruments

3 - 212,032 - - 212,032

Available-for-sale financial instruments
- equity instruments

4 13,312 (13,312) - - 0

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 11,219 31,636 0 0 42,855

Financial assets held for trading 5,236 - - - 5,236

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss

5 5,983 (5,983) - - 0

Non-trading financial assets
mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss

5 - 5,983 - - 5,983

Non-trading financial assets
mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss - equity instruments

4 - 13,312 - - 13,312

Non-trading financial assets
mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss - loans to non-bank customers

1 - 18,324 - - 18,324

2,911,594 2,898,106

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  I  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR SKB GROUP AND THE BANK SKB D.D.  I   91

1 Some loans to non-bank customers that were according to IAS 39 classified as “Loans and receivables” and were measured at